
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 13 March 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Naeem Akhtar (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Andrew Burrow Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Mike Chalk Worcestershire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Ellen Fenton Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Nigel Lumby Shropshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Lauren Rainbow Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Karen Simms Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local Authorities 
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Jamie Tennant Birmingham City Council 
Amanda Tomlinson Private Sector Business Voice 
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ken Wood Birmingham City Council 
 
Quorum for this meeting shall be 11 members 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Lyndsey Roberts, Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone 07917 473824 
Email lyndsey.roberts@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
Meeting Business Items 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Declarations of Interests 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable prejudicial interests they have in 
any item being discussed during the course of 
the meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of 
it was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or 
£40 (hospitality). 
 

Chair None 

 
3.   Chair's Remarks 

 
Chair None 

 
4.   Minutes - 12 January 2023 

 
Chair 1 - 6 

 
5.   Matters Arising 

 
Chair None 

 
6.   Mayoral Question Time: Budget - Response 

from the Mayor to the observations presented to 
the WMCA Board on 13 January 2023 
 

Chair 7 - 10 

 
7.   WM2041 - UPDATE 

 
Cheryl Hiles 11 - 20 

 
8.   WMCA Scrutiny 2023/24 - Ways of Working 

 
Chair Verbal Report 

 
9.   Grant Register 

 
Kate Taylor 21 - 28 

 
10.   Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 6 

February and 16 February 2023 
 

Chair 29 - 36 

 
11.   Work Programme 

(a) Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2023/24 
– Under Development 

(b) WMCA Board Forward Plan 
 

Chair 37 - 44 



Page 1 of 6 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday 12 January 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Naeem Akhtar (Vice-Chair) Coventry City Council 
Councillor Samantha Gethen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Nigel Lumby Shropshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Mike Sutherland Staffordshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Paul Sweet City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Jamie Tennant Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
In Attendance  
Councillor Mike Bird Portfolio Lead Member for Housing & 

Land 
Dan Essex Governance Services Manager 
Linda Horne Executive Director of Finance and 

Business Hub 
Rob Lamond Head of Strategy & Analysis 
Dr Julie Nugent Executive Director of Economic Delivery, 

Skills & Communities 
Lyndsey Roberts Scrutiny Officer 
Laura Shoaf Chief Executive  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
105.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Burrow 
(Solihull), Councillor Lauren Rainbow (Birmingham), Councillor Karen Simms 
(Sandwell) and Amanda Tomlinson (Black Country LEP). 
  

106.   Inquorate Meeting 
The meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be submitted to the WMCA Board on 10 February 2023 for formal 
approval. 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 6 

107.   Minutes - 17 October, 20 October and 15 December 2022 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 October, 20 October and 15 
December 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
  

108.   Matters Arising 
(a) Trailblazer Devolution Deal (minute no. 92) 

 
At its meeting on 17 October 2022, members considered the findings 
of the scrutiny working groups that considered each of the trailblazer 
devolution proposals. 
 
The Chief Executive provided an update on the negotiations with the 
Government to finalise the trailblazer devolution deal and noted that 
productive meetings continued to be held with them, with 
conversations mostly focussing on fiscal devolution and the WMCA’s 
priorities for levelling up zones. 

  
109.   Mayoral Question Time: Policy - Response to Observations Presented 

to the WMCA Board on 16 December 2022 
The committee received a response in respect of the observations it had 
identified following the Mayoral Q&A session on 20 October 2022, based on 
WMCA policy related matters.  The Chair advised that an updated response 
from the Mayor would be shared in due course. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
A response from the Mayor to the observations identified by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee following the Mayoral Q&A on 20 October 2022 be 
shared with the committee. 
  

110.   Future Homes Strategy 
The committee considered a report of the Head of Strategy & Analysis on the 
progress in developing a Future Homes Strategy and an aligned technical 
standard commissioned by the Housing & Land Delivery Board. 
 
It was proposed that once approved, the technical standard would be 
embedded as an investment criterion for the WMCA’s devolved housing & 
land funds which would enable implementation of the strategy through the 
WMCA’s investment decisions, site acquisitions, disposals and strategic 
partnerships. 
 
The committee discussed and shared comments in relation to the 
effectiveness of modern methods of construction and the need for more local 
manufacturers within the West Midlands, the success of Green Square 
Accord, the number of modular builds delivered within the region, links 
between the automotive industry, local supply chain, the level of technical 
standards, diversity in the design of homes and the need to consider water 
recycling and retention within new builds. 
 
The Chair sought clarity as to how the relationship between the WMCA and 
local authorities encouraged local authorities to utilise the opportunities 
available to enable the speedy delivery of good quality, affordable, carbon 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 

neutral housing.   It was proposed that, as part of the development of the 
Future Homes Strategy, a wider session with members and local authority 
officers to encourage the utilisation of the opportunities available for new 
developments would be beneficial. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
(1) The work to date to develop a Future Homes Strategy, as 

commissioned by the Housing & Land Delivery Board, including 
specialist support and input from the Future Homes Taskforce and local 
authority partners across the region be noted. 
 

(2) The next steps and basis for future performance measurement set out 
within the report be noted. 

 
(3) A site visit to Green Square Accord be arranged for members of the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(4) As part of the development of the Future Homes Strategy, the proposal 

to hold a wider session with members and local authority officers to 
encourage the proactive utilisation of the opportunities available to 
deliver speedy, affordable and carbon neutral housing be supported. 

 
(5) The increase in the local supply chain and an aim to drive a locally 

produced percentage of components be encouraged. 
  
[...]
boration and co-investment in the 
region between housing associations, public sector bodies and the 
WMCA to secure more social and affordable housing, a key 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 

recommendation of the Scrutiny Review and a key deliverable for the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board, be welcomed. 

 
(2) The progress of work on a pilot which was an innovative joint approach 

with a group of housing associations in the region to deliver additional 
affordable housing and wider socio-economic outcomes on specific 
WMCA-owned sites be welcomed. 

 
(3) The Overview & Scrutiny Committee receive a future update on the 

progress being made with the delivery of the Affordable Housing 
Delivery Pilot and an outline of the governance process.  

  
113.   Grant Register 

The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that provided an update on the grant register which contained 
all current ‘live’ grants where the WMCA was the accountable body and 
captured a comprehensive total of grants, awarding body, time period for 
delivery and a description of what the grant delivered. 
 
In relation to the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave 1 grant, the 
end date had been extended from 31 March to 31 August 2023 to allow 
funds to be fully utilised.  The committee requested a further report to a 
future meeting on the utilisation of this fund. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
(1) The report be noted. 
 
(2) A report on the utilisation of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund 

Wave 1 including, which local authorities had utilised the fund, be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

  
114.   Minutes - Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 November 2022 

The committee received the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on 24 November 2022. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 be agreed. 
  

115.   Work Programme 
The committee received a work programme of items that were to be reported 
to future meetings. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
The work programme of items to be reported to future meetings be noted. 
  

116.   Exclusion of the Public and Press 
Resolved: 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 6 

The public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with 
s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the following item of business 
as it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as specified in 
the paragraphs of the Act. 
  

117.   Pre-Decision Scrutiny: LEP Integration: Submission of West Midlands 
LEP Integration Plan 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Economic 
Delivery, Skills & Communities on the integration of the local enterprise 
partnership roles and functions into the WMCA. 
 
Members discussed and shared comments on the draft LEP Integration Plan, 
including the transparency of the process, key risks and the importance of 
the continuation of the ‘business voice’ on WMCA committees and boards to 
help strengthen decision making. 
 
Recommended to the WMCA Board: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee support the approval of the 
recommendations contained within the report and being considered by the 
WMCA Board at its meeting on 13 January 2023. 
  

118.   Date of Next Meeting 
Monday 13 March 2023 at 10:00am. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Topic 1: Regional Role in Energy Efficiency 
Members expressed their concerns on the cost of energy and the impact that this had on the 
economy. There was a need to seek the introduction of alternative solutions, for example 
energy turbines.  
 
I very much share your concern on energy efficiency and its impact on our economy. As you 
will know, the West Midlands industrial demographic is unique in the UK. It is diverse and 
dispersed, yet as a region, we have the densest concentration of manufacturing activity in 
the country. We have more est
[...]
sport 
package, or the £4b partnership we agreed with L&G, no part of the region should be left 
behind. 
 
  
  

Page 8



Topic 3: Greater Scrutiny - Arms' Length Companies and the Delivery of Outputs 
The committee considered that there needed to be a greater focus on the outputs generated 
through investments and a greater scrutiny focus on arms' length companies and the outputs 
delivered for the region. 
 
Effective scrutiny is of course important for the proper functioning of any organisation - local 
government bodies included. If the committee wishes to add further items to its future 
agendas relating to scrutiny of investments made by the WMCA or its arms' length 
companies, it is well within its rights to do so. 

  
At present, WMCA activity (stemming from our annual business plan) and associated 
investments can be tracked through our annual budget report, with regular updates provided 
by our financial monitoring reports to WMCA board. The details of specific investments, as 
well as detailed dashboards outlining the substantial outputs (in terms of jobs, residential 
space, and commercial space created) already achieved by WMCA investments in 
aggregate, can be tracked through the investment dashboards produced for Investment 
Board regularly. In addition the WMCA Chief Executive gives a monthly performance 
progress report to WMCA Board, and the WMCA produces an Annual Review tracking our 
overall performance. Records of all of these reports, updates, and dashboards should be 
readily available to members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. I would welcome the 
Committee's feedback on any deficiencies or gaps they may have detected in these reports, 
so we can work together to improve the information we make available. 

  
For Arms' length companies, plans and business cases are taken through appropriate 
WMCA governance to access any funds from WMCA. Performance reporting will be 
governed through the requirements of the individual funding agre
[...]
ntable Chief 
Executive 
 

Laura Shoaf, West Midlands Combined Authority  
Email: laura.shoaf@wmca.org.uk 

Accountable 
Employee 
 

Ed Cox, Executive Director, Strategy, Integration 
& Net Zero 
email: ed.cox@wmca.org.uk 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for decision: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the progress being made by the WMCA and the region as a whole on its journey to 

net zero by 2041 and the associated Five Year Plan adopted by the WMCA in 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider the progress made by the WMCA as part of the region’s aspirations to become 

a net zero region by 2041. 
 
2.0   Background 
 
2.1 In 2019 the WMCA declared a climate emergency and set out our vision to make the West 

Midlands net zero by 2041. This is a hugely ambitious plan but is an essential investment 
in the region’s future.  

 
2.2 In 2021, the WMCA developed the first of its ‘Five Year Plans’ to get to 2041. This was a 

comprehensive, evidenced plan that set out the practical measures required to meet a 
range of trajectories to achieve the net zero goal. The plan explains how the region could 
deliver a 33% reduction in carbon use across local transport, homes and businesses by 
2026, on its journey to net zero by 2041. However, at the time of writing the Five Year Plan, 
it was recognised that the region was not on track to achieve the 2041 goals set and that 
the change in pace required was ‘huge’ and ‘unprecedented’, requiring collaboration and 
delivery across all sectors. It was estimated that an extra £4.3bn of gross investment was 
required by 2026, but that there was considerable economic benefit in creating 21,000 new 
jobs. 

 
2.3 The Five Year Plan recognises the vital role of all stakeholders in achieving this ambition 

– it is both a regional target and regional responsibility. The consequence of this is that 
measuring progress across the range of sect
[...]
e  
 

Linda Horne, Executive Director of Finance and 
Business Hub 
Email: linda.horne@wmca.org.uk 
 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 
  
(1) Note and comment on grant register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

1. Purpose 
 

This paper provides an update on the grant register. This contains all current ‘live’ 
grants where the WMCA is the accountable body and captures a comprehensive total 
of grants, awarding body, time period for delivery and a description of what the grant 
delivers. 
 

2. Grant Register Update 
 
2.1  The grant registers are attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
2.2 The following new grants and amendments to existing grants have been added to the 

register since the last update to the Committee in January. The most significant 
grants are: 

 
  Continued funding for Technical Bootcamps (£10.6m of total £15.1m allocation) 

and Thrive into Work (£7.9m) programmes. 
 

  Confirmation of 2023/24 academic year allocations for Adult Education Budget 
(£132.7m) and Free Course for Jobs (£6.7m) in line with devolved funding 
agreement. 
 

  Social Housing Fund of c.£14.9m awarded by DLUHC to work with local 
authorities and registered housing providers in the region on repairs and 
improvements to homes. 

 
  ADEPT Live Lab 2 funding of £4m to set up a national Centre of Excellence for 

Materials Decarbonisation in conjunction with North Lanarkshire Council. 
 
3. Legal Implications  
 
 There are no legal implications as a direct consequence of this report.  

 
4. Impact on Delivery of Strategic Transport Plan 
  

None 
 
5. Equalities Implications  
 
  None 

 
6. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
  None 
 
7. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
  None 
 
8. Other Implications 
  
 None 

Page 22



 

 
9. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
 Appendix – grant register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionall
[...]
w Executive Director of Transport for West 

Midlands 
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
88.   Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vera Waters (Walsall). 
  

89.   Minutes - 24 November 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

90.   Question Time - Transport Policy: Response from the Portfolio Lead 
Member for Transport 
The sub-committee received a response in respect of the observations it had 
identified following the Q&A session on 13 October 2022 that was based on 
transport policy related matters. 
 
The Chair explained that on 16 December 2022, the WMCA Board 
considered a report on the Commonwealth Games Legacy Fund and noted 
that a further report setting out the next steps and intended decisions was 
anticipated to be presented to the board in January 2023.  The Chair agreed 
to liaise with the Chief Executive regarding the legacy programme and 
timescales. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 4 

 
Councillor Rupinder Singh stressed the importance of cross boundary travel 
for school aged children and whilst the challenges of this was recognised, he 
considered that more could be done to enable an affordable, seamless 
journey to school.  The Director of Integrated Transport Services referred to 
the significant work being undertaken regarding the in-conurbation ticketing 
arrangements and assured members that further dialogue would be held with 
non-constituent colleagues regarding cross boundary travel for school aged 
children. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The response received from the Portfolio Lead Member for Transport to the 
observations identified by the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee following 
the Q&A on 13 October 2022 be noted. 
  

91.   Transport Governance Review Update 
The sub-committee received a presentation from the Director of Law & 
Governance on the latest position regarding the transport governance 
review. 
 
The Director of Law & Governance provided an overview of the terms of 
reference for the review and explained that the review would provide clarity 
on roles and responsibilities, consistency and alignment with other WMCA 
boards and committees, simplification, clear lines of accountability and 
transparency of the transport decision-making arrangements within the 
WMCA. 
 
The sub-committee discussed and shared comments on the current political 
transport governance structure, the importance of the public voice in the 
WMCA’s transport decision-making process and the need for further 
engagement with young people.  The Chair also sought clarity on the 
consultation process, formulation of the recommendations and timescales. 
 
In terms of next steps, a draft report on the emerging recommendations 
would be submitted to the next meeting of the sub-committee on 16 March 
2023, for consideration.   
 
Resolved: 
 
The observations of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee be noted. 
  

92.   Future Bus Delivery Options (Including Franchising) 
The sub-committee considered a report of the Director of Transport Services 
that provided an update on the measures Transport for West Midlands was 
undertaking to address ongoing challenges in delivering bus services that 
met the ambitions of the region’s Vision for Bus, including ongoing Enhanced 
Partnership and a Full Franchising Assessment. 
 
In 2019, the WMCA approved the West Midlands Vision for Bus that set out 
the ambition of the region’s bus network.  The WMCA had requested that 
Transport for West Midlands developed an Outline Business Case to assess 

Page 30



Page 3 of 4 

available options for delivery based on Enhanced Partnership and Bus 
Franchising powers provided under the Bus Services Act 2017. 
 
The Head of Network Transformation outlined some of the potential 
challenges associated with the introduction of a Bus Franchising model 
across the region and explained that Transport for W
[...]
thin the strategy, the withdrawal of the eScooter 
trial, the provision of infrastructure to accommodate alternative modes of 
transport, managing demand and benchmarking. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee support the approval of the 

recommendations contained with the report and being considered by 
the WMCA Board at its meeting on 10 February 2023. 

 

Page 31



Page 4 of 4 

(2)  The observations of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee regarding 
consumer affordability, the need for widespread and creative 
engagement and benchmarking be noted. 

  
94.   Work Programme 

The sub-committee discussed its work programme of business for 
consideration at its future meetings and at the WMCA Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The programme be noted. 
  

95.   Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 16 February 2023 at 10:00am (Q&A: Transport Delivery related 
matters). 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.00 pm.

Page 32



Page 1 of 3 

 
 

Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16 February 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Chaman Lal (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Barbara McGarrity City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Rupinder Singh Coventry City Council 
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Jackie Taylor 
Councillor Vera Waters 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
In Attendance  
Pete Bond 
Dan Essex 

Director of Integrated Transport Services 
Governance Services Manager 

Lyndsey Roberts Scrutiny Officer 
Kate Taylor Head of Finance Business Partnering 

and Strategic Planning 
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed the Chair of Transport Delivery Committee and 
members of the sub-committee to the meeting that would focus on transport 
delivery related matters. 
[...]
 be heard in public, or 
  submit information to the decision-making body about an item in the forward plan, or  
  request details of relevant documents, or 
  seek advice about the WMCA’s decision-making arrangements, 
 
should contact the Governance Services team: governance.services@wmca.org.ukP

age 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 12 January 2023
	6 Mayoral Question Time: Budget - Response from the Mayor to the observations presented to the WMCA Board on 13 January 2023
	7 WM2041 - UPDATE
	9 Grant Register
	Revenue Grant REgister - 3 March 2023
	Capital Grants Register - 3 March 2023

	10 Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 6 February and 16 February 2023
	Minutes - 16 February

	11 Work Programme
	Printed plan WMCA Board Forward Plan March - August 2023 WMCA Board






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 13 March 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
Councillor Cathy Bayton (Chair) Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Andrew Burrow Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Ian Kettle Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Nigel Lumby Shropshire Non-Constituent Local 

Authorities 
Councillor Martin McCarthy Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Amanda Tomlinson Black Country Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
 
In Attendance  
Steve Bowyer Partnerships and Engagement Strategic 

Lead 
Dan Essex Governance Services Manager 
Cheryl Hiles Director of Energy Capital 
Lyndsey Roberts Scrutiny Officer 
Laura Shoaf Chief Executive 
Kate Taylor Head of Finance Business Planning and 

Strategic Planning 
Councillor Vera Waters (MS Teams) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
     
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
119.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Naeem Akhtar 
(Coventry), Councillor Mike Chalk (Redditch), Councillor Mike Sutherland 
(Cannock) and Councillor Paul Sweet (Wolverhampton). 
  

120.   Inquorate Meeting 
The meeting was inquorate and therefore decisions taken at the meeting 
would be deferred to the next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 10 July 2023 for formal approval. 
  

121.   Chair's Remarks 
The Chair reflected on the activities of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
during 2022/23 and thanked the members of the committee for their support 
and cross-party contributions during the year. 
 
  



Page 2 of 5 

122.   Minutes - 12 January 2023 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

123.   Matters Arising 
(a) Trailblazer Deeper Devolution Deal 

The Chief Executive provided an update on the negotiations with the 
Government to finalise the trailblazer deeper devolution deal.  It was 
anticipated that an announcement by Government would be made in 
the Spring Budget.   

 
(b)  Site Visit to Green Square Accord 

It was agreed that a site visit to Green Square Accord would be 
arranged for the committee during 2023/24, as a low carbon homes 
manufacturer. 

 
(c)  Future Homes Strategy 

At its January meeting, members proposed that a wider session with 
members and local authority officers should be held to encourage the 
proactive utilisation of the opportunities available to deliver speedy, 
affordable and carbon neutral housing.  The Chair requested a 
progress update to be provided prior to the next meeting of the 
committee. 

 
(d)  Scrutiny Review: The Impact of the Delivery of Local Skills 

Training  
Members received an update on the progress being made with the 
Skills Scrutiny Review that examined the impact and outcomes that 
had been delivered through the Adult Education Budget.  The review 
panel had sought a range of written and verbal evidence to help 
inform the review.  The interviews with key witnesses had now 
concluded and it was anticipated that a report on the conclusions and 
recommendations arising from the review would be submitted to the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee in early 2023/24, prior to its 
submission to the Skills Advisory Board for consideration. 

  
124.   Mayoral Question Time: Budget - Response from the Mayor to the 

observations presented to the WMCA Board on 13 January 2023 
The committee received a response in respect of the observations it had 
identified following the Mayoral Q&A session on 15 December 2022, based 
on the WMCA’s proposed draft budget 2023/24. 
 
Regarding arms’ length companies, it was considered that there needed to 
be a greater scrutiny focus on arms’ length companies and the outputs 
delivered for the region.  The Chair agreed to liaise with the Chair of Audit, 
Risk & Assurance Committee to discuss this matter further. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The response be noted. 
 
  



Page 3 of 5 

125.   WM2041 - UPDATE 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Strategy, 
Integration & Net Zero on the progress being made by the WMCA as part of 
the region’s aspirations to become a net zero region by 2041. 
 
In 2019 the WMCA declared a climate emergency and set out its vision to 
make the West Midlands net zero by 2041.  In 2021, the WMCA developed 
the first of its ‘Five Year Plan’ (2021 – 2026) to get to 2041.  This was a 
comprehensive and evidenced plan that set out the practical measures 
required to meet a range of trajectories to achieve the net zero goal.   
 
The committee discussed and shared comments on local area energy 
planning, supporting renewables and the WMCA’s technical competency to 
support the business community to reduce their carbon footprint. Whilst it 
was recognised that the WMCA had created a supportive environment for 
businesses to share and learn from each other on their journey to reaching 
net zero, it was important for the WMCA to also understand the obstacles 
and barriers for the business community. 
 
With regards to home insulation, it was considered that work needed to be 
undertaken to ensure that the appropriate supply chains provided products, 
services, information, and guidance that residents could trust.  The 
importance of the WMCA’s ethical global responsibility was also highlighted 
and the need for it to be acutely aware that its route to achieving 
decarbonisation did not have any unintended consequences. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The progress being made with the delivery of the Five Year Plan be 

noted; and 
 
(2) The observations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee regarding the 

need for work to be undertaken to ensure that the appropriate supply 
chains provided products, services, information and guidance that 
local residents could trust in relation to insulating their homes, the 
WMCA to be aware of the obstacles for the business community to 
reaching net zero and the importance of the UK’s impact on the 
developing world and how this could be made more visible within 
reports, be noted. 

  
126.   WMCA Scrutiny 2023/24 - Ways of Working 

The Chair summarised the way in which the committee had undertaken its 
work programme during the year and discussed potential changes that could 
be imbedded to improve the scrutiny function going forward. 
 
This year, the WMCA had been instrumental in setting up the new Combined 
Authorities Scrutiny Chair’s Forum that enabled the chairs from the ten 
combined authorities’ scrutiny committees to meet to share best practice and 
discuss areas of common interest. 
 
The committee considered that regular training opportunities for members, 
early engagement with the Executive Board, greater scrutiny of the WMCA’s 



Page 4 of 5 

Portfolio Lead Members and greater citizen engagement in the scrutiny 
process was important, and a clear focus on performance, outcome and 
metric information that could be examined by the committee.   
 
In addition, it was added that “with greater powers comes with greater 
accountability” and members recognised that there was a strong focus by the 
Government on the creation of strong scrutiny within combined authorities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The comments be noted. 
  

127.   Grant Register 
The committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Hub that provided an update on the grant register which contained 
all current ‘live’ grants where the WMCA was the accountable body and 
captured a comprehensive total of grants, awarding body, time period for 
delivery and a description of what the grant delivered. 
 
The Chair enquired about the way in which the Social Housing Fund of 
£14.9m would be devolved to local authorities.  The Chief Executive reported 
that the Mayor and Portfolio Lead Members were in dialogue as to how this 
fund would be allocated. 
 
The committee received an update on the scoping of the Commonwealth 
Games Legacy Enhancement Fund, a £70m resource investment that the 
WMCA would be granted by the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & 
Sport.  At its meeting in December 2022, the WMCA Board agreed that the 
fund was to be allocated across four thematic pillars relating to economy, 
trade and tourism (£38.9m), culture and heritage (£4.07m), inclusive 
communities (£20.8m) and wellbeing and sustainability (£4.07m).  The 
WMCA had been working with local authorities and stakeholder groups to 
shape the programmes and dialogue continued with the Mayor and Portfolio 
Lead Members.  A further report would be presented to the WMCA Board on 
17 March 2023. 
 
Amanda Tomlinson sought assurances that the individual funds would 
generate additionality within the region and would not be utilised to alleviate 
funding pressures elsewhere.  She asked whether the committee could 
receive a report on the comprehensive programme that detailed the 
initiatives that the funds would be spent on.  The Chief Executive assured the 
committee that the business case for all programmes would be subject to 
review by the WMCA’s Investment Board but also welcomed scrutiny’s 
oversight. 
 
[Amanda Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest in this item, as Chief 
Executive of the Black Country Housing Group]. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The Grant Register be noted; and 
 



Page 5 of 5 

(2)  A report on the Commonwealth Games Legacy Enhancement Fund’s 
four thematic programmes that detailed the individual initiatives, 
timescales and funds be presented to a future meeting of the 
committee in 2023/24. 

  
128.   Minutes: Transport Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 6 February and 16 

February 2023 
The committee received the minutes of the Transport Scrutiny Sub-
Committee’s held on 6 February and 16 February 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The minutes of the meetings held on 6 February and 16 February be 

agreed. 
  

129.   Work Programme 
The committee received a draft work programme of items that were to be 
considered at future meetings of the committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The draft work programme of items to be considered at future 

meetings be noted. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.


